ENGINEERING OMNNI ASSOCIATES, INC.

ARCHITECTURE ONE SYSTEMS DRIVE
ENVIRONMENTAL APPLETON, WI154914-1654
PLANNING TEL: 920-735-6900

November 9, 2015

Mr. Keld Lauridsen
Hydrogeologist/Project Manager
WDNR-Northeast Region RR
2984 Shawano Avenue

Green Bay, WI 54313-6727

RE: Summary of the October 22, 2015 groundwater sampling events at the former Better Brite
Chrome and Zinc Shops.

Dear Keld:

The purpose of this letter report is to summarize the groundwater sampling events
conducted on October 22, 2015 at the former Better Brite chrome and zinc shops. The
former Better Brite facilities are located at 519 Lande Street (chrome shop, BRRTS # 02-05-
000030) and 315 S. 6th Street (zinc shop, BRRTS # 02-05-000031), De Pere, Wisconsin.
(See Figure 1 — Site Location Map.) This report includes:

e Figure 1 — Site Location Map

e Figure 2 — Monitoring Wells — Chrome Site

e Figure 3 — Monitoring Wells — Zinc Site

e Well Specific Field Sheet

e Table 1 — Groundwater Analytical Summary, Better Brite — Chrome Shop
e Table 2 — Groundwater Analytical Summary, Better Brite — Zinc Shop

e Monitoring Well Photograph Summary

e Laboratory Report

Groundwater elevations were only taken at the monitoring points that were sampled.
Groundwater elevations were recorded on the well specific field sheets. (See Well Specific
Field Sheets.)

GPS locations at the monitoring points were collected using a Geo7X so the monitoring
point locations could be updated on the figures. (See Figure 2 — Monitoring Wells —
Chrome Site and Figure 3 — Monitoring Wells — Zinc Site.) PVC elevations at monitoring
points W-1, W-1A, MW-2, MW-6, MW-6A, and MW 10 appeared to have been modified
during the recent construction around the resale store. PVC pipe top elevations were not
surveyed during the monitoring event.
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Monitoring points W-1, W-1A, and MW-2 would allow the water level meter probe to be
placed down the PVC pipe. However, a standard bailer would not freely go down the PVC
pipe. (See Monitoring Well Photograph Summary.) A 3%-inch diameter bailer was used to
collect a grab sample (i.e., groundwater was not purged before collecting the sample) from
these monitoring points.

The map we were provided indicated the location of monitoring point W-1 was to the west
of monitoring point W-1A (PSI — Figure 2: Site Plan and Soil Boring Location Map.) Based
on other locations at the site, “A” appears to designate a piezometer or deeper well.
However, the measured depth of the west monitoring point was 32.83 feet from top of
PVC and the east monitoring point was 19.97 feet from top of PVC. This would indicate
that the wells labeled on the PSI map were reversed. Based on the well depth information,
Figure 3 — Monitoring Wells — Zinc Site was labeled with W-1 east of W-1A. (Depth of W-
1 and W-1A may be deeper than measured. The water level meter probe tip felt like it was
contacting soft material, not a PVC cap. These two monitoring points may need to be
redeveloped.) The flushmount covers for both W-1 and W-1A were below the surrounding
ground surface. (See Monitoring Well Photograph Summary — pictures are labeled “MW-1
and MW-1A.) The flushmount covers should be raised even with the ground surface
otherwise they may become difficult to locate in the future and/or require being dug out
prior to accessing.

Monitoring well covers were inspected at all monitoring points that could be located
during the sampling event. The conditions of the covers were noted on the well specific
field sheets and photographs of the covers were taken. (See Well Specific Field Sheets and
Monitoring Well Photograph Summary.)

Color, odor, and turbidity observations were recorded on well specific field sheets. The
well specific field sheets also list the measured depth to water from the top of the PVC
pipe, mean sea level groundwater elevation, the length of time spent purging and the
approximate gallons of groundwater purged from each monitoring well/piezometer prior to
taking the groundwater sample. (See Well Specific Field Sheets.)

Purged groundwater from the monitoring wells and piezometers was collected in 5-gallon
buckets. The purged groundwater was placed into the sump in the treatment building
located at the former zinc shop site for treatment.

Unfiltered groundwater samples collected from the monitoring wells and zinc shop sump
were submitted for laboratory hexavalent chromium analysis. Unfiltered groundwater from
the zinc shop sump was also analyzed for cyanide and volatile organic compounds
(VOCs). Unfiltered groundwater from monitoring well MW-116 was also analyzed for
VOCs. Groundwater analytical methods are included with the laboratory report. (See
Laboratory Report.) The laboratory analysis has been summarized in Table 1 and Table 2.
(See Table 1 — Groundwater Analytical Summary, Better Brite — Chrome Shop and Table 2
- Groundwater Analytical Summary, Better Brite — Zinc Shop.)

www.omnni.com
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In general, results of the laboratory analysis were similar when compared to past sampling
events. Some of the monitoring locations had results lower than recent events and a
couple of the monitoring locations had results higher than recent events. Groundwater
enforcement standard exceedances for hexavalent chromium remain at both locations. At
the former chrome shop site, the hexavalent chromium groundwater enforcement standard
exceedance remains in MW-116. Groundwater enforcement standard and preventive
action limit exceedances of VOCs remain in MW-116. At the former zinc shop site, the
hexavalent chromium groundwater enforcement standard was exceeded in monitoring
points W-1, W-TA, MW-3R, MW-5, MW-6, MW-10 and the sump. Groundwater
enforcement standard exceedances for cyanide was found in the sump along with VOC
preventive action limits.

If you have any questions on the enclosed information, please contact me at 920/830-6141
or by email at bwayner@omnni.com.

Sincerely,
OMNNI Associates, Inc.
Brian D. Wayner, P.E.

Environmental Manager

Attachments

www.omnni.com
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Well Specific Field Sheets

Facility Name: Former Better Brite - Chrome Shop
Date: October 22, 2015

Weather Conditions: ~ Sunny, with a high near 56°F. North northwest wind 8 to 10 mph.

Person(s) Sampling:  Brian Wayner, Kim Kennedy
Sampling Equipment: Dedicated bailers, Solonist 101 water level meter.

Well Name MW101 | MW104A| MW106 | MW106A| MW107 | MW107A| MW108 | MW108A [ MW110 | MW110A|[ MW111 | MW112 MW13 MW115 [ MW115A| MW116
Top of PVC Casing Elevation (MSL) 606.21 606.36 608.41 608.33 604.22 604.44 603.05 603.31 600.76 600.61 611.08 601.04 601.01 604.28
Depth to Bottom of Well (ft) 18.30 14.65 32.09 39.33 15.82 33.27 14.76 23.80 14.69 15.86 15.08 14.77 23.79 19.18
Water Elevation (MSL) — — — — — — — — — — 596.38 — — 598.31 590.19 600.17
Measured Depth to Water (ft) — — — — — — — — — — 4.38 — — 2.73 10.82 4.1
Time Purging Begun — — — — — — — — — — 2:55 PM — — 1:13PM | 1:40 PM [ 2:37 PM
Time Purging Completed — — — — — — — — — — 3:20 PM — — 2:02 PM | 2:28 PM | 2:54 PM
Amount Purged (gal) - - - - = — — - - — 7.0 — - 7.5 8.5 9.8
N-slow
Purged Dry? (Y/N) — — — — — — — — — — N-almost — — Y recovery N
Color (Y/N) — — — — — — — — — — N — — N N Y-yellow
Odor (Y/N) = — = — = - - - — - N - — N N N
Turbidity (Y/N) — — — — — — — — — — Y-very — — Y-slight Y-very N
Time Sample Withdrawn — — — — — — — — — — 3:20 PM — — 2:07 PM | 2:29 PM | 2:55 PM
Well secured? (Y/N) — — — — — — — — — Y — — Y Y Y
c c c c c c R c c c c c c c c c
Qo ] o ] ] ] 8 ie) S ie) S ie) S ie) S ie)
© k<] © k<] k<] k<] = k<] © k<] © k<] © k<] © k<]
g5¢ | ¢ | §¢ | §¢ |52 | §¢ |e22 | §¢ | §¢ | §¢ | §e | §e | §¢ | ¢ | §ge | g
S 3 3 = 3 53 | o2 =3 |233 3 =3 3 = 3 3 = 3 3 =3 3
age © =
Cover Condition s 2 g9 g2 s 3 g8 8§88 |ESs g2 S & S & 8 3 8 & S & S % S @ 8
[S % [ > ¢ o 0 >0 O o 9 £ 00 o 9 (SN} o 0 [S N7} o 0 [S N7} [S07} o [S07}
£% £% £% £% £53 £5 [Ee® | =35 £% £% £% £% £% £% £% £%
O o O QO o O =5 a o O ngg o O QO o O O o O QO o O QO o O
s s s s Lo g e (€33 Ss¢ s s s s s s s s
] S3s} ] S3s} oc @ o0 06528 S3s} ] o0 ] S35} o0 S3S] o0 S3S]
Om O m Om O m OO0 o O m OO0 Ew O m Om O m Om O m Om O m Om O m
Purge 2" Well = (Depth to Bottom of Well - Measured Depth to Water) x 0.163 x 4 Page 1 of 2




Well Specific Field Sheets

Facility Name:

Date: October 22, 2015
Weather Conditions: ~ Sunny, with a high near 56°F. North northwest wind 8 to 10 mph.

Former Better Brite - Zinc Shop

Person(s) Sampling: Brian Wayner, Kim Kennedy

Sampling Equipment:  Dedicated bailers, Solonist 101 water level meter.

Zinc
Well Name W-1 W-1A MW2 MW3R MW5 MW5A MW6 MW6A MW7 MW7A MW8 MWS8A MW9 MW10 MW11 MW12 Sump
(1.25) | (1.25) (2,5) (5) (5) (5) 4
Top of PVC Casing Elevation (MSL) 602.88 600.81 600.81 600.60 600.51 598.18 598.59 601.66 602.41 599.65 603.99
Depth to Bottom of Well (ft) 19.97 31.83 17.55 17.03 15.60 29.72 18.78 15.86 26.73 11.41 21.73 16.62 15.09 15.62 10.04
Water Elevation (MSL) — — — 594.31 592.03 — — — — — — — 594.49 — — — —
Measured Depth to Water (ft) 15.97 15.45 10.90 8.57 8.78 — 11.59 — — — — — 717 8.43 — — 19.53
Time Purging Begun % % % 10:38 AM| 11:00 AM - 12:09 PM - — - — - 8:01 AM | 8:45 AM — - —
Time Purging Completed g g g |1o53am|1115am|  —  [1205PM| - — — — — 8:20 AM | 9:00 AM — — —
? ® ?
Amount Purged (gal) ¥l ¥ ¥l 5.3 4.5 - 5 - — - — - 6.2 4.0 — - —
Purged Dry? (Y/N) ° © ° N-almost N — N — — — — — N-almost Y — — —
Color (Y/N) Y-yellow N N N N — N — — — — — N N — — Y-yellow
Odor (Y/N) N N N N N - N — — — — — N N — — N
Turbidity (Y/N) N N N N Y — Y-slight — — — — — Y-very Y-very — — N
Time Sample Withdrawn 10:07 AM| 10:15 AM 11:40 10:53 AM| 11:16 AM — 12:25 PM — — — — 8:20 AM | 9:00 AM — — 11:46 AM
Well secured? (Y/N) Y Y Y Y Y — Y Y Y Y
5 5 5, §. | § s |g.2 |g, 5 5 5 5 § |5_. | & |eB. | &
S| e [SE | BE | .| B |BET |82 | B, 2. | B. | .| B [BER | Bs |25E. E
g g o g3 g ¢ 8¢ [2wz Sw g ¢ g g g ¢ S ¢ |8EE gg |eodd g
08 08 o~ o g 08 08 g o= 08 08 08 08 08 O ® 3 08 wcga o
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1 Depth to bottom of the well is suspect. Felt like soft bottom (sediment).

2 A standard bailer would not fit down the monitoirng well.

3 Grab sample collect with geoprobe bailer.

4 Sump was not running at time of sample collection. Water level in the sump was very low (approximately 1/3 of standard bailer contained water).

5 Well height modified. New elevation unknown.

Purge 2" Well = (Depth to Bottom of Well - Measured Depth to Water) x 0.163 x 4




Table 1 Groundwater Analytical Summary, Better Brite - Chrome Shop
519 Lande Street, De Pere, WI BRRTS # 02-05-000030

_ Detected Parameters (ug/L)
Sample Location Date F(‘)?\):zfifnrlt Chromium Iron Sulfate Sulfide | Antimony | Arsenic | Cadmium| Cyanide | Nickel Silver | Thallium | Cobalt |Vanadium| 1,1-DCA | 1,2-DCA | 1,1-DCE ci[s)gl,EZ- PCE [1,1,1-TCA[1,1,2-TCA| TCE ve
NR140 Preventive Action Limit 10 10 150 125,000 | NO PAL 1.2 1 0.5 40 20 10 0.4 8 6 85 0.5 0.7 7 0.5 40 0.5 0.5 0.02
NR140 Enforcement Standard 100 100 300 250,000 | NO ES 6 10 5 200 100 50 2 40 30 850 5 7 70 5 200 5 5 0.2
Aug-94 620000 694000 NA NA NA
Chrome Sump Oct-94 300200 297000 NA NA NA
(Abandoned) Apr-98| 195000 | 192000 NA NA NA
Jul-98 132000 NA NA NA
Aug-94 25800 22000 NA NA NA
French Drain Oct-94 32000 31700 NA NA NA
Apr-98 1060 1010 NA NA NA
Jul-98 336 312 NA NA NA
B-101 Aug-94 <10 <34 NA NA NA
Oct-94 <10 NA NA NA
Aug-94 7 <2.8 NA NA NA
DUP. <10 <2.8 NA NA NA
Oct-94 <10J <34J NA NA NA
DUP. <10J <3.4J NA NA NA
MW-106 Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
DUP <10 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 4 NA NA NA
8/26/10 <3.9 5.4 NA NA NA
6/16/11 <3.9 NA NA NA NA
Aug-94 <10 <2.8 NA NA NA
Oct-94 <10J <34J NA NA NA
MW-106A Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 9.4 NA NA NA
8/26/10 <3.9 1.1"J" NA NA NA
6/16/11 <3.9 NA NA NA NA
(A’\gg-c]gr?gd) Aug-94 <10 NA NA NA NA
Aug-94 <10 4.1BJ NA NA NA
Oct-94 <10J <3.4 NA NA NA
Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 4.2 NA NA NA
Jun-01 NA NA 530 50 NA
Nov-01 <4.2 26 3900 NA 1800
MW-107 May-02 7.8 1.2 230 NA 2300
DUP 100 1.9 490 NA 2800
Nov-02 NA NA 8200 140000 2300
May-03 <4.2 1.6 490 95000 1700
May-04 6.5 1.7 260 100000 NA
May-05 <5.0 0.89 380 97000 NA
8/26/10 <3.9 16.4 4010 16400 NA
6/16/11 <3.9 NA 3130 83600 NA
Aug-94 <10 <2.8 NA NA NA
Oct-94 <10J <34J NA NA NA
MW-107A Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 16 NA NA NA
8/26/10 <3.9 23.2 NA NA NA
6/16/11 <3.9 NA NA NA NA
( An-078 w | Aveed| <0 NA NA NA NA
NA - Compound not analyzed
Underlined - Concentration exceeds PAL
Bolded - Concentration exceeds ES Page 1 of 12



Table 1 Groundwater Analytical Summary, Better Brite - Chrome Shop
519 Lande Street, De Pere, WI BRRTS # 02-05-000030

_ Detected Parameters (ug/L)

Sample Location Date F(‘)T\):zfifnrlt Chromium Iron Sulfate Sulfide | Antimony | Arsenic | Cadmium| Cyanide | Nickel Silver | Thallium | Cobalt |Vanadium| 1,1-DCA | 1,2-DCA | 1,1-DCE ci[s)gl,EZ- PCE [1,1,1-TCA[1,1,2-TCA| TCE ve
NR140 Preventive Action Limit 10 10 150 125,000 | NO PAL 1.2 1 0.5 40 20 10 0.4 8 6 85 0.5 0.7 7 0.5 40 0.5 0.5 0.02
NR140 Enforcement Standard 100 100 300 250,000 | NO ES 6 10 5 200 100 50 2 40 30 850 5 7 70 5 200 5 5 0.2

Aug-94 <10 <2.8 NA NA NA
Oct-94 <10 <34J NA NA NA
Apr-98 <10 NA NA NA NA
MW-108 DUP <10 <5 NA NA NA
Jul-09 NA 16.0 NA NA NA
8/26/10 <3.9 4.6"J" NA NA NA
6/16/11 <3.9 NA NA NA NA
12/5/13 <3.4 NA NA NA NA
Aug-94 <10 3.0BJ NA NA NA
Oct-94 <10 <3.4J NA NA NA
Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
MW-108A May-00 <4.2 55 NA NA NA
Jul-09 NA NA NA NA NA
8/26/10 <3.9 1.3"J" NA NA NA
6/16/11 <3.9 1.3"J" NA NA NA
12/5/13 <8.6 NA NA NA NA
( A-088 y | Aveed| <0 NA NA NA NA
Aug-94 6780 9570 NA NA NA
MW-109 Oct-94 2400 1980 NA NA NA
(Abandoned) DUP. 3100 1700 NA NA NA
Apr-98 16500 18600 NA NA NA
Jul-98 12200 11100 NA NA NA
Aug-94 <10 <2.8 NA NA NA
MW-109A Oct-94 <10 1.3B NA NA NA
(Abandoned) Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
Jul-98 <10 7 NA NA NA
MW-109B Aug-94 <10 NA NA NA NA
(Abandoned) Oct-94 <10 NA NA NA NA
Aug-94 <10 3.6 BJ NA NA NA
Oct-94 <10 <34J NA NA NA
Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 37 NA NA NA
May-04 <2.5 11 3400 230000 NA
May-05 <5.0 0.89 82 70000 NA
MW-110 Oct-06 <6.8 1.8 NA NA NA
8/21/07 NA 7.4 NA NA NA
7/21/09 NA 5.3 NA NA NA
8/26/10 <3.9 2.0J NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.75 <0.57 <0.45 <0.9 <0.48 <0.18
6/16/11 <3.9 NA NA NA NA
10/24/12 <3.9 NA NA NA NA
12/5/13 <3.4 NA NA NA NA
NA - Compound not analyzed
Underlined - Concentration exceeds PAL
Bolded - Concentration exceeds ES Page 2 of 12



Table 1 Groundwater Analytical Summary, Better Brite - Chrome Shop
519 Lande Street, De Pere, WI BRRTS # 02-05-000030

_ Detected Parameters (ug/L)
Sample Location Date F(‘)?\):zfifnrlt Chromium Iron Sulfate Sulfide | Antimony | Arsenic | Cadmium| Cyanide | Nickel Silver | Thallium | Cobalt |Vanadium| 1,1-DCA | 1,2-DCA | 1,1-DCE ci[s)gl,EZ- PCE [1,1,1-TCA[1,1,2-TCA| TCE ve
NR140 Preventive Action Limit 10 10 150 125,000 [ NO PAL 1.2 1 0.5 40 20 10 0.4 8 6 85 0.5 0.7 7 0.5 40 0.5 0.5 0.02
NR140 Enforcement Standard 100 100 300 250,000 | NOES 6 10 5 200 100 50 2 40 30 850 5 7 70 5 200 5 5 0.2

Aug-94 <10 <2.8 NA NA NA

Oct-94 <10 <3.4J NA NA NA

Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA

May-00 <4.2 25 NA NA NA

MW-110A Oct-06|  <6.8 4.2 NA NA NA
8/21/07 NA 1.9 NA NA NA

7/21/09 NA 1.3 NA NA NA

8/26/10 <3.9 1.8J NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA <0.75 <0.57 <0.45 <0.9 <0.48 <0.18

6/16/11 <3.9 NA NA NA NA

Aug-94 <10 <34 NA NA NA

DUP. <10 <34 NA NA NA

Oct-94 <10 <0.70 NA NA NA

Apr-98 226 <5 NA NA NA

Jul-98 22 27 NA NA NA

Nov-98 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA

May-00 <4.2 36 NA NA NA

Nov-02 <4.2 43 4400 130000 2600

DUP <4.2 38 3400 100000 280

May-03 5.2 33 2700 98000 1400

May-04 50 150 5000 93000 NA

MW-111 May-05 250 260 200 87000 NA
Nov-05 <5.0 39 12000 98000 NA

DUP <5.0 55 21000 96000 NA

Oct-06 <6.8 16 NA NA NA

8/21/07 NA 25 NA NA NA

7/21/09 NA 23.6 NA NA NA

8/26/10 <3.9 19.8 NA NA NA

6/16/11 <3.9 NA NA NA NA

10/24/11 <3.9 NA NA NA NA

10/24/12 <3.9 NA NA NA NA

12/5/13 <3.4 NA NA NA NA

10/22/15 <3.9 NA NA NA NA

Oct-94 <10 <0.70 NA NA NA

Nov-94 <10 <2.5 NA NA NA

MW-112 Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 4.1 NA NA NA

8/26/10 <3.9 3.9 NA NA NA

6/16/11 <3.9 NA NA NA NA

Aug-94 140 99.7 NA NA NA

Oct-94 <10J 868B NA NA NA

May-95 43 20.3 NA NA NA

MW-113 Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
Jul-98 <10 12 NA NA NA

May-00 <4.2 22 NA NA NA

8/26/10 <3.9 24.3 NA NA NA

6/16/11 <3.9 NA NA NA NA

NA - Compound not analyzed
Underlined - Concentration exceeds PAL
Bolded - Concentration exceeds ES Page 3 of 12



Table 1 Groundwater Analytical Summary, Better Brite - Chrome Shop
519 Lande Street, De Pere, WI BRRTS # 02-05-000030

_ Detected Parameters (ug/L)
Sample Location Date F(‘)?\):zfifnrlt Chromium Iron Sulfate Sulfide | Antimony | Arsenic | Cadmium| Cyanide | Nickel Silver | Thallium | Cobalt |Vanadium| 1,1-DCA | 1,2-DCA | 1,1-DCE ci[s)gl,EZ- PCE [1,1,1-TCA[1,1,2-TCA| TCE ve
NR140 Preventive Action Limit 10 10 150 125,000 | NO PAL 1.2 1 0.5 40 20 10 0.4 8 6 85 0.5 0.7 7 0.5 40 0.5 0.5 0.02
NR140 Enforcement Standard 100 100 300 250,000 | NOES 6 10 5 200 100 50 2 40 30 850 5 7 70 5 200 5 5 0.2
Mar-95 <10J <2.9 NA NA NA
MW-114 DUP. <10J <29 NA NA NA
(Abandoned) May-95 <10J <1.0 NA NA NA
DUP. <10J <1.0 NA NA NA
Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 6.0 NA NA NA
Jun-01 <4.2 <0.52 160 92 NA
Nov-01 <4.2 12 1100 NA 3000
DUP <4.2 10 3300 NA 3300
May-02 <4.2 38 19000 NA 2800
Nov-02 <4.2 38 7000 130000 3100
May-03 <4.2 260 9700 90000 1400
DUP <4.2 56 3600 89000 1400
May-04 <25 1.3 130 34000 NA
MW-115 May-05 <5.0 1.1 320 44000 NA
Oct-06 <6.8 2.6 NA NA NA
8/21/07 NA 10 NA NA NA
7/21/09 NA 5.8 NA NA NA
8/26/10 <3.9 1.6J 3530 24800 NA
6/16/11 <3.9 NA 4460 10000 NA
10/24/11 <3.9 NA NA NA NA
10/24/12 <3.9 NA NA NA NA
12/5/13 <5.7 NA NA NA NA
10/16/14 <3.9 NA NA NA NA
10/22/15 <3.9 NA NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 12.0 NA NA NA
Oct-06 <6.8 4.6 NA NA NA
8/21/07 NA 2.7 NA NA NA
7/21/09 NA 2.9 NA NA NA
MW-115A 8/26/10 <3.9 144 NA NA NA
6/16/11 <3.9 NA NA NA NA
10/24/12 <3.9 NA NA NA NA
12/5/13 <8.6 NA NA NA NA
10/16/14 <3.9 NA NA NA NA
10/22/15 <3.9 NA NA NA NA
NA - Compound not analyzed
Underlined - Concentration exceeds PAL
Bolded - Concentration exceeds ES Page 4 of 12



Table 1 Groundwater Analytical Summary, Better Brite - Chrome Shop
519 Lande Street, De Pere, WI BRRTS # 02-05-000030

_ Detected Parameters (ug/L)

Sample Location Date F(‘)?\):zfifnrlt Chromium Iron Sulfate Sulfide | Antimony | Arsenic | Cadmium| Cyanide | Nickel Silver | Thallium | Cobalt |Vanadium| 1,1-DCA | 1,2-DCA | 1,1-DCE ci[s)gl,EZ- PCE [1,1,1-TCA[1,1,2-TCA| TCE ve
NR140 Preventive Action Limit 10 10 150 125,000 | NO PAL 1.2 1 0.5 40 20 10 0.4 8 6 85 0.5 0.7 7 0.5 40 0.5 0.5 0.02
NR140 Enforcement Standard 100 100 300 250,000 | NO ES 6 10 5 200 100 50 2 40 30 850 5 7 70 5 200 5 5 0.2

May-00 1600 470 NA NA NA
DUP. 1500 460 NA NA NA
Nov-00 37 23 NA NA NA
DUP 46 24 NA NA NA
Jun-01 4400 2300 840 2100 NA
Nov-01 3300 2100 690 NA 2400
May-02 12000 7300 530 NA 2500
Nov-02 5100 3200 720 20000 2900
May-03 8900 6000 410 2700000 1700
May-04 28000 22000 43 19000 NA
DUP 28000 22000 280 24000 NA
May-05 52000 52000 950 1900000 NA
DUP 54000 53000 710 1800000 NA
MW-116 Nov-05 50000 61000 840 1800000 NA
Oct-06 39000 36000 900 1800000 NA
DUP 42000 36000 NA NA NA
8/21/07 NA 39,000 NA NA NA
7/21/09 NA 25,500 NA NA NA
8/26/10| 21,300 | 19,200 478 | 1330000 [ NA 162 | 24J [ 043J] NA | 103 [ <046 [ <22 [ NA [ NA 30.9 | 221 | 3.2 76.9 11 [ 0213 ]
/26/10 LF 20,200 17,700 NA NA NA
4/25/11 34,600 NA NA 1030000 NA
6/16/11 13,800 NA 240 [ 1660000 [ NA [ 34""] NA [ NA [ NA ] NA ] NA | NA [ NA [ NA 281 | 259 | 12 84.1 22 [ <0.18 |
10/24/11 18,300 NA NA NA NA
10/24/12 22,300 NA NA NA NA
12/5/13 17,600 NA NA NA NA
DUP 17,500 NA NA NA NA
10/16/14 13,300 NA NA NA NA
10/22/15 16,500 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 43.5 0.32J 40.6 1.5 1.7 145 0.46 J 1.6 0.27J
CSTW1 4/25/11 <3.9 NA NA 1,180,000 NA
CSTW2 4/25/11 <3.9 NA NA 2,840,000 NA
CSTW3 4/25/11 1,000 NA NA 2,010,000 NA
CSTW4 4/25/11 <3.9 NA NA 426,000 NA
CSTW5 4/25/11 4.9"J)" NA NA 592,000 NA
CSTW6 4/25/11 <3.9 NA NA 608000 NA
NA - Compound not analyzed
Underlined - Concentration exceeds PAL
Bolded - Concentration exceeds ES Page 5 of 12



Table 2 Groundwater Analytical Summary, Better Brite - Zinc Shop
315 6th Street, De Pere, WI BRRTS # 02-05-000031

. Detected Parameters (ug/L)
Sample Location | - Date *;Xri‘;:':;t Chromium | Iron Sulfate | Sulfide | Antimony | Arsenic |Cadmium| Cyanide | Nickel | Silver | Thallium | Cobalt |Vanadium 1,1-DCA | 1,1-DCE | PCE |[1,1,1-TCA| TCE ve
NR140 Preventive Action Limif 10 10 150 125,000 | NO PAL 1.2 1 0.5 40 20 10 0.4 8 6 85 0.7 0.5 40 0.5 0.02
NR140 Enforcement Standard 100 100 300 250,000 | NO ES 6 10 5 200 100 50 2 40 30 850 7 5 200 5 0.2
W-1 10/22/15 10,300 NA NA NA NA  |(Grab Sample, no purging)
W-1A 10/22/15 3,300 NA NA NA NA  |(Grab Sample, no purging)
May-00 <4.2 7.6 NA NA NA
Jun-01 <4.2 71 NA NA NA
Nov-01 <4.2 10 NA NA NA
PF-MW-2 May-02 <4.2 <0.52 NA NA NA
Nov-02 <4.2 2.4 NA NA NA
May-03 <4.2 49 NA NA NA
10/22/15 <3.9 NA NA NA NA  |(Grab Sample, no purging)
May-00 230 330 NA NA NA
Nov-00 50 130 NA NA NA
Jun-01 3500 2200 NA NA NA
Nov-01 38 1700 NA NA NA
May-02 <4.2 220 NA NA NA
Nov-02 <4.2 18 NA NA NA
May-03 110 55 NA NA NA
Dup 83 49 NA NA NA
MW-3/MW3R May-04 89 190 NA NA NA
May-05 <5.0 17 NA NA NA
7/21/09 NA 717 NA NA NA
8/24/10 660 552 NA NA NA
6/28/11 2800 NA NA NA NA
10/24/11 2200 NA NA NA NA
10/23/12 560 NA NA NA NA
12/5/13 140 NA NA NA NA
10/16/14 190 NA NA NA NA
10/22/15 100 NA NA NA NA
Aug-94 <10 <34 NA NA NA
DUP <10 <3.4 NA NA NA
Oct-94 <10J <34J NA NA NA
DUP <10J <34J NA NA NA
Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 4.6 NA NA NA
MW-4 Nov-00| <42 24 NA NA NA
(Abandoned) Jun-01 <4.2 12 NA NA NA
Nov-01 <4.2 7.4 NA NA NA
May-02 <4.2 1.4 NA NA NA
Nov-02 <4.2 15 NA NA NA
May-03 <4.2 27 NA NA NA
May-04 <25 1.8 NA NA NA
May-05 <5.0 9 NA NA NA
Nov-05 <5.0 12 NA NA NA

NA - Compound not analyzed
Underlined - Concentration exceeds preventive action limit
Bolded - Concentration exceeds enforcement standard Page 6 of 12



Table 2 Groundwater Analytical Summary, Better Brite - Zinc Shop

315 6th Street, De Pere, WI BRRTS # 02-05-000031

NA - Compound not analyzed

Underlined - Concentration exceeds preventive action limit

Bolded - Concentration exceeds enforcement standard

) Detected Parameters (ug/L)

Sample Location | - Date *;Xri‘;:':;t Chromium | Iron Sulfate | Sulfide | Antimony | Arsenic |Cadmium| Cyanide | Nickel | Silver | Thallium | Cobalt |Vanadium 1,1-DCA | 1,1-DCE | PCE |[1,1,1-TCA| TCE ve
NR140 Preventive Action Limif 10 10 150 125,000 [NOPAL| 1.2 1 05 40 20 10 0.4 8 6 85 0.7 0.5 40 0.5 0.02
NR140 Enforcement Standard 100 100 300 | 250,000 | NO ES 6 10 5 200 100 50 2 40 30 850 7 5 200 5 0.2

Aug-94| <10 <3.4 NA NA NA

Oct-94| <10J 6.0B NA NA NA

Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA

May-00 <4.2 8.7 NA NA NA

Nov-00| <42 3.7 NA NA NA

MW-4A Jun-01 <4.2 3.7 NA NA NA

(Abandoned) |Nov-01 <4.2 13 NA NA NA

May-02 <4.2 38 NA NA NA

Nov-02 <4.2 28 NA NA NA

May-03 <4.2 32 NA NA NA

May-04| <25 075 NA NA NA

May-05|  <5.0 2 NA NA NA

Nov-05]  <5.0 2.8 NA NA NA

MW-4B Oct-94 <10 <0.70 NA NA NA

(Abandoned) | Nov-94 <10 <2.5 NA NA NA

Aug-94| 1590 827 NA NA NA

Oct-94| 4603 299 ] NA NA NA

DUP| 5104 7631 NA NA NA

Apr-98 212 631 NA NA NA

DUP 207 667 NA NA NA

Jul-98| 1420 1230 NA NA NA

May-00 120 190 NA NA NA

Nov-00|  <4.2 6.6 NA NA NA

Jun-01 590 450 NA NA NA

Nov-02| 2200 2200 NA NA NA

DUP| 2200 2200 NA NA NA

MW-5 May-03| 4900 3600 NA NA NA

May-04| 4700 3100 NA NA NA

May-05] 4000 3200 NA NA NA

Oct-06] 4900 4000 NA NA NA

8/21/07 NA 2,700 NA NA NA

7/21/09 NA 2,210 NA NA NA

8/24/10[ 1,300 1,180 NA NA NA

6/28/11 970 NA NA NA NA

10/24/11] 1,100 NA NA NA NA

10/23/12 970 NA NA NA NA

12/5/13| 1000 NA NA NA NA

10/22/15 330 NA NA NA NA

Page 7 of 12



Table 2 Groundwater Analytical Summary, Better Brite - Zinc Shop

315 6th Street, De Pere, WI BRRTS # 02-05-000031

Detected Parameters (ug/L)
Sample Location Date Hexavalent ) ) . . ; }
Chromium Chromium Iron Sulfate Sulfide | Antimony | Arsenic | Cadmium| Cyanide Nickel Silver Thallium | Cobalt |Vanadium 1,1-DCA | 1,1-DCE PCE 1,1,1-TCA| TCE VC
NR140 Preventive Action Limif 10 10 150 125,000 [ NO PAL 1.2 1 0.5 40 20 10 0.4 8 6 85 0.7 0.5 40 0.5 0.02
NR140 Enforcement Standard 100 100 300 250,000 | NOES 6 10 5 200 100 50 2 40 30 850 7 5 200 5 0.2
Aug-94 <10 <34 NA NA NA
Oct-94 <10 <3.4J NA NA NA
Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 6.5 NA NA NA
Nov-00 340 380 NA NA NA
Jun-01 <4.2 3.9 NA NA NA
MW-5A Nov-02 <4.2 34 NA NA NA
May-03 <4.2 22 NA NA NA
DUP <4.2 49 NA NA NA
May-04 <25 2.7 NA NA NA
May-05 <5.0 7.6 NA NA NA
8/24/10 <3.9 2.5"J" NA NA NA
6/28/11 <3.9 NA NA NA NA
MW-5B Aug-94 NA NA NA NA NA
(Abandoned) Oct-94 <10 <5 NA NA NA
Aug-94 15900 39200 NA NA NA
Oct-94 47000 41,900J NA NA NA
Apr-98 7650 4560 NA NA NA
May-00 23000 26000 NA NA NA
Nov-00 26000 23000 NA NA NA
Jun-01 14000 15000 NA NA NA
Nov-01 25000 29000 NA NA NA
May-02 13000 13000 NA NA NA
Nov-02 21000 22000 NA NA NA
May-03 11000 9300 NA NA NA
May-04 13000 15000 NA NA NA
MW-6 May-05 12000 11000 NA NA NA
DUP 12000 11000 NA NA NA
Oct-06 12000 12000 NA NA NA
DUP 14000 12000 NA NA NA
8/21/07 NA 8,900 NA NA NA
7/21/09 NA 10,400 NA NA NA
8/24/10 8400 7,540 NA NA NA
6/28/11 5200 NA NA NA NA
10/24/11 6,500 NA NA NA NA
10/23/12 7,300 NA NA NA NA
12/5/13 6,100 NA NA NA NA
10/16/14 3,300 NA NA NA NA
10/22/15 360 NA NA NA NA
NA - Compound not analyzed
Underlined - Concentration exceeds preventive action limit
Bolded - Concentration exceeds enforcement standard Page 8 of 12



Table 2 Groundwater Analytical Summary, Better Brite - Zinc Shop

315 6th Street, De Pere, WI BRRTS # 02-05-000031

NA - Compound not analyzed

Underlined - Concentration exceeds preventive action limit

Bolded - Concentration exceeds enforcement standard

) Detected Parameters (ug/L)

Sample Location | - Date *(';Xri‘;:':;t Chromium | Iron Sulfate | Sulfide | Antimony | Arsenic |Cadmium| Cyanide | Nickel | Silver | Thallium | Cobalt |Vanadium 1,1-DCA | 1,1-DCE | PCE |[1,1,1-TCA| TCE ve
NR140 Preventive Action Limi 10 10 150 125,000 [ NOPAL| 1.2 1 05 40 20 10 0.4 8 6 85 07 05 40 05 0.02
NR140 Enforcement Standard 100 100 300 | 250,000 | NO ES 6 10 5 200 100 50 2 40 30 850 7 5 200 5 0.2

Aug-94| <10 498B NA NA NA

Oct94| <10 <3.4J NA NA NA

Apr98| <10 <5 NA NA NA

May-00 6.6 22 NA NA NA

Nov-00| <42 13 NA NA NA

6/01 <4.2 11 NA NA NA

MW-6A Nov-01 <4.2 7.1 NA NA NA

May-02 <4.2 51 NA NA NA

Nov-02 <4.2 83 NA NA NA

May-03|  <4.2 59 NA NA NA

May-04| <25 34 NA NA NA

May-05|  <5.0 12 NA NA NA

8/24110]  <3.9 1.7"J" NA NA NA

6/28/11 <3.9 NA NA NA NA

( Atmffe ) | Avgo4 <10 NA NA NA NA

Aug-94| <10 6.6 BJ NA NA NA

DUP. <10 <2.8 NA NA NA

Oct94| <104 36.4J NA NA NA

Apr-98| <10 <5 NA NA NA

DUP| <10 <5 NA NA NA

May-00| <42 3.9 NA NA NA

Nov-00| <42 1.1 NA NA NA

Jun-01 <4.2 2.7 NA NA NA

MW-7 Nov-01 <4.2 9.7 NA NA NA

May-02| <42 3.2 NA NA NA

Nov-02| <42 1.9 NA NA NA

May-03| <42 0.91 NA NA NA

May-04| <25 0.88 NA NA NA

May-05|  <5.0 32 NA NA NA

8/21/07 NA 4.4 NA NA NA

7/21/09 NA 9 NA NA NA

8/24/10]  <3.9 3.7 NA NA NA

6/28/11 <3.9 NA NA NA NA

Aug-94 <10 <28 NA NA NA

Oct94| <104 <3.4J NA NA NA

Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA

May-00| <42 4.7 NA NA NA

Nov-00 7.9 5 NA NA NA

Jun-01 <4.2 2.5 NA NA NA

MW-7A Nov-01 <4.2 <.52 NA NA NA

May-02| <42 1.4 NA NA NA

Nov-02| <42 0.98 NA NA NA

May-03| <42 0.85 NA NA NA

May-04 3.9 2.2 NA NA NA

May-05|  <5.0 0.65 NA NA NA

8/24/10]  <3.9 1.6"J" NA NA NA

6/28/11 <3.9 NA NA NA NA

Page 9 of 12



Table 2 Groundwater Analytical Summary, Better Brite - Zinc Shop

315 6th Street, De Pere, WI BRRTS # 02-05-000031

NA - Compound not analyzed

Underlined - Concentration exceeds preventive action limit

Bolded - Concentration exceeds enforcement standard

) Detected Parameters (ug/L)

Sample Location | - Date *;Xri‘;:':;t Chromium | Iron Sulfate | Sulfide | Antimony | Arsenic |Cadmium| Cyanide | Nickel | Silver | Thallium | Cobalt |Vanadium 1,1-DCA | 1,1-DCE | PCE |[1,1,1-TCA| TCE ve
NR140 Preventive Action Limi 10 10 150 125,000 [NOPAL| 1.2 1 05 40 20 10 0.4 8 6 85 0.7 0.5 40 0.5 0.02
NR140 Enforcement Standard 100 100 300 250,000 | NO ES 6 10 5 200 100 50 2 40 30 850 7 5 200 5 0.2

Oct-94 <10 <0.70 NA NA NA

Nov-94 <10 <25 NA NA NA

DUP. <10 <25 NA NA NA

Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA

May-00 <4.2 15 NA NA NA

Nov-00 13 13 NA NA NA

Jun-01 5.3 2 NA NA NA

Nov-01 <4.2 2.3 NA NA NA

MW-8 DUP <4.2 6.7 NA NA NA

May-02 <4.2 4 NA NA NA

Nov-02 <4.2 23 NA NA NA

May-03 <4.2 2.2 NA NA NA

May-04| <25 1.7 NA NA NA

May-05|  <5.0 1.1 NA NA NA

8/21/07 NA 2.3 NA NA NA

8/24/10| <39 96 NA NA NA

6/28/11 <3.9 NA NA NA NA

Oct-94 <10 <0.70 NA NA NA

Nov-94 <10 <25 NA NA NA

Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA

May-00 <4.2 16 NA NA NA

Nov-00 <4.2 34 NA NA NA

Jun-01 <4.2 3.7 NA NA NA

Nov-01 <4.2 14 NA NA NA

MW-8A May-02|  <4.2 25 NA NA NA

DUP| <42 11 NA NA NA

Nov-02 <4.2 20 NA NA NA

May-03 <4.2 13 NA NA NA

May-04 3.9 0.59 NA NA NA

May-05 <5.0 2.6 NA NA NA

8/21/07 NA 0.92 NA NA NA

8/24/10] <39 17" NA NA NA

6/28/11 <3.9 NA NA NA NA

Page 10 of 12



Table 2 Groundwater Analytical Summary, Better Brite - Zinc Shop
315 6th Street, De Pere, WI BRRTS # 02-05-000031

) Detected Parameters (ug/L)

Sample Location | - Date *éi’;i‘;:f;t Chromium | Iron Sulfate | Sulfide | Antimony | Arsenic |Cadmium| Cyanide | Nickel | Silver | Thallium | Cobalt |Vanadium 1,1-DCA | 1,1-DCE | PCE |[1,1,1-TCA| TCE ve
NR140 Preventive Action Limif 10 10 150 125,000 [NOPAL| 1.2 1 05 40 20 10 0.4 8 6 85 0.7 0.5 40 0.5 0.02
NR140 Enforcement Standard 100 100 300 | 250,000 | NOES 6 10 5 200 100 50 2 40 30 850 7 5 200 5 0.2

Aug-94| 400 697 NA NA NA

Oct94| 4703 442 NA NA NA

Apr-98 209 <5 NA NA NA

Jul-98 60 75 NA NA NA

Nov-00 13 15 NA NA NA

DUP 19 51 NA NA NA

Jun-01 28 180 NA NA NA

Nov-01 35 76 NA NA NA

May-02 75 72 NA NA NA

Nov-02 67 80 NA NA NA

May-03 32 53 NA NA NA

MW-9 May-04 54 63 NA NA NA

Dup 50 46 NA NA NA

May-05 28 41 NA NA NA

Oct-06 17 34 NA NA NA

8/21/07 NA 52 NA NA NA

7/21/09 NA 333 NA NA NA

8/24/10 27 30.3 NA NA NA

6/28/11 14 NA NA NA NA

10/23112| 183 NA NA NA NA

12/5/13 <34 NA NA NA NA

10/16/14|  <3.9 NA NA NA NA

10/22/15] _ <3.9 NA NA NA NA

Aug-94| 60300 53100 NA NA NA

Oct-94| 60800J [43,5003[ NA NA NA

Nov-00| 20000 18000 NA NA NA

Jun-01 <4.2 20 NA NA NA

Nov-02| 35000 38000 NA NA NA

MW-10 May-03 38000 37000 NA NA NA

May-04| 25000 22000 NA NA NA

Nov-05| 13000 13000 NA NA NA

Oct-06] 14000 13000 NA NA NA

8/21/07 NA 17,000 NA NA NA

10/22/15] 10,300 NA NA NA NA

May-95| <10 <1.0 NA NA NA

Apr98| <10 <5 NA NA NA

May-00[ <42 7.0 NA NA NA

NA NA NA

Jun-01 <4.2 3.6 NA NA NA

Nov-01 <4.2 7.8 NA NA NA

MW-11 May-02 17 <20 NA NA NA

Nov-02 <4.2 27 NA NA NA

May-03 <4.2 12 NA NA NA

May-04 <2.5 2.3 NA NA NA

May-05 <5.0 2.8 NA NA NA

8/24/10) <39 8.9 NA NA NA

6/28/11 <3.9 NA NA NA NA

NA - Compound not analyzed
Underlined - Concentration exceeds preventive action limit
Bolded - Concentration exceeds enforcement standard Page 11 of 12



Table 2 Groundwater Analytical Summary, Better Brite - Zinc Shop
315 6th Street, De Pere, WI BRRTS # 02-05-000031

) Detected Parameters (ug/L)
Sample Location | - Date *éi’;i‘;:f;t Chromium | Iron Sulfate | Sulfide | Antimony | Arsenic |Cadmium| Cyanide | Nickel | Silver | Thallium | Cobalt |Vanadium 1,1-DCA | 1,1-DCE | PCE |[1,1,1-TCA| TCE ve
NR140 Preventive Action Limif 10 10 150 125,000 [NOPAL| 1.2 1 05 40 20 10 0.4 8 6 85 0.7 0.5 40 0.5 0.02
NR140 Enforcement Standard 100 100 300 | 250,000 | NOES 6 10 5 200 100 50 2 40 30 850 7 5 200 5 0.2
Mar-95| <104 <2.9 NA NA NA
May-95| <10 <1.0 NA NA NA
Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 4.8 NA NA NA
Nov-00|  <4.2 6 NA NA NA
jun-01 <4.2 6.4 NA NA NA
MW-12 Nov-01 <4.2 <0.52 NA NA NA
May-02| <42 4.8 NA NA NA
Nov-02| <42 1.3 NA NA NA
May-03 <4.2 1.3 NA NA NA
May-04 <25 1.8 NA NA NA
May-05 <5.0 8.1 NA NA NA
8/24/10 <3.9 6.5 NA NA NA
6/28/11 <3.9 NA NA NA NA
MW-13 Mar-95| <10 <2.9 NA NA NA
May-95 <10 <1.0 NA NA NA
Aug-94| 89000 | 209000 | NA NA NA
Oct-94| 144900 | 277000 [ NA NA NA
Apr-98| 66000 38300 NA NA NA
Jul-98] 131000 | 131000 [ NA NA NA
May-00] 1800 1700 NA NA NA
Nov-00| 41000 27000 NA NA NA
Jun-01] 40000 | 110000 | NA NA NA
Nov-01| 23000 56000 NA NA NA
May-02| 43000 14000 NA NA NA
Nov-03| 23000 30000 NA NA NA
May-03| 8400 6800 NA NA NA
Zinc Sump May-04| 24000 6400 NA NA NA
May-05| 15000 13000 NA NA NA
Oct-06] 7500 5900 NA NA NA
8/21/07 NA 20,000 NA NA NA
7/21/09 NA 14,800 NA NA NA
8/24/10] 12,200 | 11,300 NA NA NA 90.6 NA NA 40 NA NA <22 | 254 | 474 | <075 | <057 | <045 15 | <048 [ <0.18
6/28/11 4100 NA NA NA NA 6.6 NA NA 250 NA NA <22 | 254 | 47J 1.2 2.8 0.84 38.9 | <048 | <0.18
10/24/11] 3,700 NA NA NA NA [60"3" [ NA NA 220 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10/23/12 110 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 40 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
12/5/13] 5,100 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 340 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10/16/14] 9,600 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 190 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10/22/15] 10,200 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 220 NA NA NA NA NA 2.9 2.5 1.2 490 | <0.33 | <0.18
Private Aug-94 <10 <10 NA NA NA
Aug-94| <10 <10 NA NA NA
Municipal DUP. <10 <10 NA NA NA
Oct-94 <10 <10 NA NA NA
DUP. <10 <10 NA NA NA
USGS Oct-94 <10 0.75B NA NA NA
USGS-A Oct-94 <10 11.9 NA NA NA

NA - Compound not analyzed
Underlined - Concentration exceeds preventive action limit
Bolded - Concentration exceeds enforcement standard Page 12 of 12





















Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

October 29, 2015

Dave Fries

OMNNI ASSOCIATES, INC.
One Systems Dr

Appleton, WI 549141654

RE: Project: N1969A07/007 BETTER BRITE
Pace Project No.: 40123403

Dear Dave Fries:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on October 22, 2015.
The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current TNI standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where applicable, unless
otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Steven Mleczko
steve.mleczko@pacelabs.com
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 1 of 21



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

CERTIFICATIONS

Project: N1969A07/007 BETTER BRITE
Pace Project No.: 40123403

Green Bay Certification IDs

1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, WI 54302 North Dakota Certification #: R-150
Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87948 South Carolina Certification #: 83006001
lllinois Certification #: 200050 Texas Certification #: T104704529-14-1
Kentucky Certification #: 82 US Dept of Agriculture #: S-76505
Louisiana Certification #: 04168 Virginia VELAP ID: 460263

Minnesota Certification #: 055-999-334 Virginia VELAP Certification ID: 460263
Virginia VELAP ID: 460263 Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 2 of 21



Project:
Pace Project No.:

N1969A07/007 BETTER BRITE
40123403

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received
40123403001 TRIP BLANK Water 10/22/15 00:00 10/22/15 16:14
40123403002 MW3R Water 10/22/15 10:53 10/22/15 16:14
40123403003 MW5S Water 10/22/15 11:16 10/22/15 16:14
40123403004 MW6 Water 10/22/15 12:25 10/22/15 16:14
40123403005 MW9 Water 10/22/15 08:20 10/22/15 16:14
40123403006 ZINC SHOP SUMP Water 10/22/15 11:46 10/22/15 16:14
40123403007 W-1 Water 10/22/15 10:07 10/22/15 16:14
40123403008 W-1A Water 10/22/15 10:15 10/22/15 16:14
40123403009 MW2 Water 10/22/15 11:40 10/22/15 16:14
40123403010 MW10 Water 10/22/15 09:00 10/22/15 16:14
40123403011 MW111 Water 10/22/15 15:20 10/22/15 16:14
40123403012 MW115 Water 10/22/15 14:07 10/22/15 16:14
40123403013 MW115A Water 10/22/15 14:29 10/22/15 16:14
40123403014 MW116 Water 10/22/15 14:55 10/22/15 16:14

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Project: N1969A07/007 BETTER BRITE
Pace Project No.: 40123403
Analytes

Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
40123403001 TRIP BLANK EPA 8260 HNW 64 PASI-G
40123403002 MW3R SM 3500-Cr B (Online) DEY 1 PASI-G
40123403003 MW5 SM 3500-Cr B (Online) DEY 1 PASI-G
40123403004 MW6 SM 3500-Cr B (Online) DEY 1 PASI-G
40123403005 MW9 SM 3500-Cr B (Online) DEY 1 PASI-G
40123403006 ZINC SHOP SUMP EPA 8260 HNW 64 PASI-G

SM 3500-Cr B (Online) DEY 1 PASI-G

EPA 335.4 DAW 1 PASI-G

40123403007 W-1 SM 3500-Cr B (Online) DEY 1 PASI-G
40123403008 W-1A SM 3500-Cr B (Online) DEY 1 PASI-G
40123403009 MW2 SM 3500-Cr B (Online) DEY 1 PASI-G
40123403010 MW10 SM 3500-Cr B (Online) DEY 1 PASI-G
40123403011 MW111 SM 3500-Cr B (Online) DEY 1 PASI-G
40123403012 MW115 SM 3500-Cr B (Online) DEY 1 PASI-G
40123403013 MW115A SM 3500-Cr B (Online) DEY 1 PASI-G
40123403014 MW116 EPA 8260 HNW 64 PASI-G

SM 3500-Cr B (Online) DEY 1 PASI-G

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 4 of 21



Project:
Pace Project No.:

N1969A07/007 BETTER BRITE
40123403

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green

Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Sample: TRIP BLANK

Lab ID: 40123403001

Collected: 10/22/15 00:00 Received: 10/22/15 16:14 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Benzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 14:16 71-43-2
Bromobenzene <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/26/15 14:16 108-86-1
Bromochloromethane <0.34 ug/L 1.0 0.34 1 10/26/15 14:16 74-97-5
Bromodichloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 14:16 75-27-4
Bromoform <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 14:16 75-25-2
Bromomethane <2.4 ug/L 5.0 2.4 1 10/26/15 14:16 74-83-9
n-Butylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 14:16 104-51-8
sec-Butylbenzene <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 10/26/15 14:16 135-98-8
tert-Butylbenzene <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/26/15 14:16 98-06-6
Carbon tetrachloride <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 14:16 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 14:16 108-90-7
Chloroethane <0.37 ug/L 1.0 0.37 1 10/26/15 14:16 75-00-3
Chloroform <25 ug/L 5.0 25 1 10/26/15 14:16 67-66-3
Chloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 14:16 74-87-3
2-Chlorotoluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 14:16 95-49-8
4-Chlorotoluene <0.21 ug/L 1.0 0.21 1 10/26/15 14:16 106-43-4
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 10/26/15 14:16 96-12-8
Dibromochloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 14:16 124-48-1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/26/15 14:16 106-93-4
Dibromomethane <0.43 ug/L 1.0 0.43 1 10/26/15 14:16 74-95-3
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 14:16 95-50-1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 14:16 541-73-1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 14:16 106-46-7
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.22 ug/L 1.0 0.22 1 10/26/15 14:16 75-71-8
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.24 ug/L 1.0 0.24 1 10/26/15 14:16 75-34-3
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 10/26/15 14:16 107-06-2
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.41 ug/L 1.0 0.41 1 10/26/15 14:16 75-35-4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 10/26/15 14:16 156-59-2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 10/26/15 14:16 156-60-5
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/26/15 14:16 78-87-5
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 14:16 142-28-9
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 10/26/15 14:16 594-20-7
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.44 ug/L 1.0 0.44 1 10/26/15 14:16 563-58-6
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 14:16 10061-01-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/26/15 14:16 10061-02-6
Diisopropyl ether <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 14:16 108-20-3
Ethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 14:16 100-41-4
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <2.1 ug/L 5.0 2.1 1 10/26/15 14:16 87-68-3
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <0.14 ug/L 1.0 0.14 1 10/26/15 14:16 98-82-8
p-lsopropyltoluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 14:16 99-87-6
Methylene Chloride <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/26/15 14:16 75-09-2
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 10/26/15 14:16 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <25 ug/L 5.0 25 1 10/26/15 14:16 91-20-3
n-Propylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 14:16 103-65-1
Styrene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 14:16 100-42-5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/26/15 14:16 630-20-6

Date: 10/29/2015 07:36 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: N1969A07/007 BETTER BRITE

Pace Project No.: 40123403

Sample: TRIP BLANK

Parameters

Lab ID: 40123403001 Collected: 10/22/15 00:00 Received: 10/22/15 16:14 Matrix: Water

Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

8260 MSV

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene

Toluene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,2,3-Trichloropropane
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
Vinyl chloride

mé&p-Xylene

0-Xylene

Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)
Dibromofluoromethane (S)
Toluene-d8 (S)

Analytical Method: EPA 8260

<0.25 ug/L 1.0 0.25 1 10/26/15 14:16 79-34-5
<0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 14:16 127-18-4
<0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 14:16 108-88-3
<2.1 ug/L 5.0 2.1 1 10/26/15 14:16 87-61-6
<2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 10/26/15 14:16 120-82-1
<0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 14:16 71-55-6
<0.20 ug/L 1.0 0.20 1 10/26/15 14:16 79-00-5
<0.33 ug/L 1.0 0.33 1 10/26/15 14:16 79-01-6
<0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/26/15 14:16 75-69-4
<0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 14:16 96-18-4
<0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 14:16 95-63-6
<0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 14:16 108-67-8
<0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/26/15 14:16 75-01-4
<1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 1 10/26/15 14:16 179601-23-1
<0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 14:16 95-47-6
92 % 70-130 1 10/26/15 14:16 460-00-4
107 % 70-130 1 10/26/15 14:16 1868-53-7
94 % 70-130 1 10/26/15 14:16 2037-26-5

Sample: MW3R

Parameters

Lab ID: 40123403002 Collected: 10/22/15 10:53 Received: 10/22/15 16:14 Matrix: Water

Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

Chromium, Hexavalent

Chromium, Hexavalent

Analytical Method: SM 3500-Cr B (Online)

0.10 mg/L 0.020 0.0039 1 10/23/15 07:55 18540-29-9

Sample: MW5

Parameters

Lab ID: 40123403003 Collected: 10/22/15 11:16 Received: 10/22/15 16:14 Matrix: Water

Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

Chromium, Hexavalent

Chromium, Hexavalent

Analytical Method: SM 3500-Cr B (Online)

0.33 mg/L 0.020 0.0039 1 10/23/15 07:55 18540-29-9

Sample: MW6

Parameters

Lab ID: 40123403004 Collected: 10/22/15 12:25 Received: 10/22/15 16:14 Matrix: Water

Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

Chromium, Hexavalent

Chromium, Hexavalent

Date: 10/29/2015 07:36 AM

Analytical Method: SM 3500-Cr B (Online)

3.6 mg/L 0.50 0.097 25 10/23/15 07:55 18540-29-9

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. Page 6 of 21



ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Project: N1969A07/007 BETTER BRITE

Pace Project No.: 40123403

Sample: MW9 Lab ID: 40123403005 Collected: 10/22/1508:20 Received: 10/22/15 16:14 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

Chromium, Hexavalent Analytical Method: SM 3500-Cr B (Online)

Chromium, Hexavalent <0.0039 mg/L 0.020 0.0039 1 10/23/15 07:55 18540-29-9

Sample: ZINC SHOP SUMP

Lab ID: 40123403006

Collected: 10/22/15 11:46 Received: 10/22/15 16:14 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Benzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 12:23 71-43-2
Bromobenzene <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/26/15 12:23 108-86-1
Bromochloromethane <0.34 ug/L 1.0 0.34 1 10/26/15 12:23 74-97-5
Bromodichloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 12:23 75-27-4
Bromoform <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 12:23 75-25-2
Bromomethane <2.4 ug/L 5.0 2.4 1 10/26/15 12:23 74-83-9
n-Butylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 12:23 104-51-8
sec-Butylbenzene <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 10/26/15 12:23 135-98-8
tert-Butylbenzene <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/26/15 12:23 98-06-6
Carbon tetrachloride <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 12:23 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 12:23 108-90-7
Chloroethane <0.37 ug/L 1.0 0.37 1 10/26/15 12:23 75-00-3
Chloroform <2.5 ug/L 5.0 25 1 10/26/15 12:23 67-66-3
Chloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 12:23 74-87-3
2-Chlorotoluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 12:23 95-49-8
4-Chlorotoluene <0.21 ug/L 1.0 0.21 1 10/26/15 12:23 106-43-4
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 10/26/15 12:23 96-12-8
Dibromochloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 12:23 124-48-1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/26/15 12:23 106-93-4
Dibromomethane <0.43 ug/L 1.0 0.43 1 10/26/15 12:23 74-95-3
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 12:23 95-50-1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 12:23 541-73-1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 12:23 106-46-7
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.22 ug/L 1.0 0.22 1 10/26/15 12:23 75-71-8
1,1-Dichloroethane 2.9 ug/L 1.0 0.24 1 10/26/15 12:23 75-34-3
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 10/26/15 12:23 107-06-2
1,1-Dichloroethene 25 ug/L 1.0 0.41 1 10/26/15 12:23 75-35-4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 10/26/15 12:23 156-59-2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 10/26/15 12:23 156-60-5
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/26/15 12:23 78-87-5
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 12:23 142-28-9
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 10/26/15 12:23 594-20-7
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.44 ug/L 1.0 0.44 1 10/26/15 12:23 563-58-6
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 12:23 10061-01-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/26/15 12:23 10061-02-6
Diisopropyl ether <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 12:23 108-20-3
Ethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 12:23 100-41-4

Date: 10/29/2015 07:36 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: N1969A07/007 BETTER BRITE

Pace Project No.: 40123403

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Sample: ZINC SHOP SUMP

Parameters

Lab ID: 40123403006 Collected: 10/22/15 11:46 Received: 10/22/15 16:14 Matrix: Water

Results Units LOQ LOD DF

Prepared

Analyzed

CAS No. Qual

8260 MSV

Analytical Method: EPA 8260

Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <2.1 ug/L 5.0 2.1 1 10/26/15 12:23 87-68-3
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <0.14 ug/L 1.0 0.14 1 10/26/15 12:23 98-82-8
p-lsopropyltoluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 12:23 99-87-6
Methylene Chloride <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/26/15 12:23 75-09-2
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 10/26/15 12:23 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <25 ug/L 5.0 25 1 10/26/15 12:23 91-20-3
n-Propylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 12:23 103-65-1
Styrene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 12:23 100-42-5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/26/15 12:23 630-20-6
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.25 ug/L 1.0 0.25 1 10/26/15 12:23 79-34-5
Tetrachloroethene 1.2 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 12:23 127-18-4
Toluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 12:23 108-88-3
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <2.1 ug/L 5.0 2.1 1 10/26/15 12:23 87-61-6
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 10/26/15 12:23 120-82-1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 49.0 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 12:23 71-55-6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.20 ug/L 1.0 0.20 1 10/26/15 12:23 79-00-5
Trichloroethene <0.33 ug/L 1.0 0.33 1 10/26/15 12:23 79-01-6
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/26/15 12:23 75-69-4
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 12:23 96-18-4
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 12:23 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 12:23 108-67-8
Vinyl chloride <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/26/15 12:23 75-01-4
mé&p-Xylene <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 1 10/26/15 12:23 179601-23-1
o-Xylene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 12:23 95-47-6
Surrogates

4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 93 % 70-130 1 10/26/15 12:23 460-00-4
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 113 % 70-130 1 10/26/15 12:23 1868-53-7
Toluene-d8 (S) 95 % 70-130 1 10/26/15 12:23 2037-26-5
Chromium, Hexavalent Analytical Method: SM 3500-Cr B (Online)

Chromium, Hexavalent 10.2 mg/L 2.0 0.39 100 10/23/15 07:55 18540-29-9
335.4 Cyanide, Total Analytical Method: EPA 335.4 Preparation Method: EPA 335.4

Cyanide 0.22 mg/L 0.12 0.060 1 10/28/15 14:05 10/28/15 15:20 57-12-5
Sample: W-1 Lab ID: 40123403007 Collected: 10/22/15 10:07 Received: 10/22/15 16:14 Matrix: Water

Parameters

Results Units LOQ LOD DF

Prepared

Analyzed

CAS No. Qual

Chromium, Hexavalent

Chromium, Hexavalent

Date: 10/29/2015 07:36 AM

Analytical Method: SM 3500-Cr B (Online)

10.3 mg/L 2.0 0.39 100

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

10/23/15 07:55

18540-29-9
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: N1969A07/007 BETTER BRITE

Pace Project No.: 40123403

1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Sample: W-1A

Parameters

Lab ID: 40123403008 Collected: 10/22/15 10:15 Received: 10/22/15 16:14 Matrix: Water

Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed

CAS No. Qual

Chromium, Hexavalent

Chromium, Hexavalent

Analytical Method: SM 3500-Cr B (Online)
3.3 mg/L 0.50 0.097 25

10/23/15 07:55 18540-29-9

Sample: MW2

Parameters

Lab ID: 40123403009 Collected: 10/22/15 11:40 Received: 10/22/15 16:14 Matrix: Water

Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed

CAS No. Qual

Chromium, Hexavalent

Chromium, Hexavalent

Analytical Method: SM 3500-Cr B (Online)
<0.0039 mg/L 0.020 0.0039 1

10/23/15 07:55 18540-29-9

Sample: MW10

Parameters

Lab ID: 40123403010 Collected: 10/22/15 09:00 Received: 10/22/15 16:14 Matrix: Water

Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed

CAS No. Qual

Chromium, Hexavalent

Chromium, Hexavalent

Analytical Method: SM 3500-Cr B (Online)
10.3 mg/L 2.0 0.39 100

10/23/15 07:55 18540-29-9

Sample: MW111

Parameters

Lab ID: 40123403011 Collected: 10/22/15 15:20 Received: 10/22/15 16:14 Matrix: Water

Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed

CAS No. Qual

Chromium, Hexavalent

Chromium, Hexavalent

Analytical Method: SM 3500-Cr B (Online)

<0.0039 mg/L 0.020 0.0039 1

10/23/15 07:55 18540-29-9

Sample: MW115

Parameters

Lab ID: 40123403012 Collected: 10/22/15 14:07 Received: 10/22/15 16:14 Matrix: Water

Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed

CAS No. Qual

Chromium, Hexavalent

Chromium, Hexavalent

Analytical Method: SM 3500-Cr B (Online)
<0.0039 mg/L 0.020 0.0039 1

10/23/15 07:55 18540-29-9

Sample: MW115A

Parameters

Lab ID: 40123403013 Collected: 10/22/15 14:29 Received: 10/22/15 16:14

Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed

Matrix: Water

CAS No. Qual

Chromium, Hexavalent

Chromium, Hexavalent

Date: 10/29/2015 07:36 AM

Analytical Method: SM 3500-Cr B (Online)
<0.0039 mg/L 0.020 0.0039 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

10/23/15 07:55 18540-29-9
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

Project: N1969A07/007 BETTER BRITE
Pace Project No.: 40123403
Sample: MW116 Lab ID: 40123403014 Collected: 10/22/15 14:55 Received: 10/22/15 16:14 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Benzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 12:00 71-43-2
Bromobenzene <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/26/15 12:00 108-86-1
Bromochloromethane <0.34 ug/L 1.0 0.34 1 10/26/15 12:00 74-97-5
Bromodichloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 12:00 75-27-4
Bromoform <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 12:00 75-25-2
Bromomethane <2.4 ug/L 5.0 2.4 1 10/26/15 12:00 74-83-9
n-Butylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 12:00 104-51-8
sec-Butylbenzene <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 10/26/15 12:00 135-98-8
tert-Butylbenzene <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/26/15 12:00 98-06-6
Carbon tetrachloride <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 12:00 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 12:00 108-90-7
Chloroethane <0.37 ug/L 1.0 0.37 1 10/26/15 12:00 75-00-3
Chloroform <25 ug/L 5.0 25 1 10/26/15 12:00 67-66-3
Chloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 12:00 74-87-3
2-Chlorotoluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 12:00 95-49-8
4-Chlorotoluene <0.21 ug/L 1.0 0.21 1 10/26/15 12:00 106-43-4
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 10/26/15 12:00 96-12-8
Dibromochloromethane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 12:00 124-48-1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/26/15 12:00 106-93-4
Dibromomethane <0.43 ug/L 1.0 0.43 1 10/26/15 12:00 74-95-3
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 12:00 95-50-1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 12:00 541-73-1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 12:00 106-46-7
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.22 ug/L 1.0 0.22 1 10/26/15 12:00 75-71-8
1,1-Dichloroethane 43.5 ug/L 1.0 0.24 1 10/26/15 12:00 75-34-3
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.32J ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 10/26/15 12:00 107-06-2
1,1-Dichloroethene 40.6 ug/L 1.0 0.41 1 10/26/15 12:00 75-35-4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 15 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 10/26/15 12:00 156-59-2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/L 1.0 0.26 1 10/26/15 12:00 156-60-5
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/26/15 12:00 78-87-5
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 12:00 142-28-9
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.48 ug/L 1.0 0.48 1 10/26/15 12:00 594-20-7
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.44 ug/L 1.0 0.44 1 10/26/15 12:00 563-58-6
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 12:00 10061-01-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/26/15 12:00 10061-02-6
Diisopropyl ether <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 12:00 108-20-3
Ethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 12:00 100-41-4
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <2.1 ug/L 5.0 2.1 1 10/26/15 12:00 87-68-3
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <0.14 ug/L 1.0 0.14 1 10/26/15 12:00 98-82-8
p-lsopropyltoluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 12:00 99-87-6
Methylene Chloride <0.23 ug/L 1.0 0.23 1 10/26/15 12:00 75-09-2
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.17 ug/L 1.0 0.17 1 10/26/15 12:00 1634-04-4
Naphthalene <25 ug/L 5.0 25 1 10/26/15 12:00 91-20-3
n-Propylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 12:00 103-65-1
Styrene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 12:00 100-42-5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/26/15 12:00 630-20-6

Date: 10/29/2015 07:36 AM
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green

Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Project: N1969A07/007 BETTER BRITE
Pace Project No.: 40123403
Sample: MW116 Lab ID: 40123403014 Collected: 10/22/15 14:55 Received: 10/22/15 16:14 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.25 ug/L 1.0 0.25 1 10/26/15 12:00 79-34-5
Tetrachloroethene 1.7 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 12:00 127-18-4
Toluene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 12:00 108-88-3
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <2.1 ug/L 5.0 2.1 1 10/26/15 12:00 87-61-6
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <2.2 ug/L 5.0 2.2 1 10/26/15 12:00 120-82-1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 145 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 12:00 71-55-6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.46J ug/L 1.0 0.20 1 10/26/15 12:00 79-00-5
Trichloroethene 1.6 ug/L 1.0 0.33 1 10/26/15 12:00 79-01-6
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.18 ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/26/15 12:00 75-69-4
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 12:00 96-18-4
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 12:00 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 12:00 108-67-8
Vinyl chloride 0.27J ug/L 1.0 0.18 1 10/26/15 12:00 75-01-4
mé&p-Xylene <1.0 ug/L 2.0 1.0 1 10/26/15 12:00 179601-23-1
o-Xylene <0.50 ug/L 1.0 0.50 1 10/26/15 12:00 95-47-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 93 % 70-130 1 10/26/15 12:00 460-00-4
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 112 % 70-130 1 10/26/15 12:00 1868-53-7
Toluene-d8 (S) 94 % 70-130 1 10/26/15 12:00 2037-26-5
Chromium, Hexavalent Analytical Method: SM 3500-Cr B (Online)
Chromium, Hexavalent 16.5 mg/L 5.0 0.97 250 10/23/15 07:55 18540-29-9

Date: 10/29/2015 07:36 AM
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: N1969A07/007 BETTER BRITE
Pace Project No.: 40123403

QC Batch: MSV/30873 Analysis Method: EPA 8260
QC Batch Method:  EPA 8260 Analysis Description: 8260 MSV
Associated Lab Samples: 40123403001, 40123403006, 40123403014

METHOD BLANK: 1245455 Matrix: Water
Associated Lab Samples: 40123403001, 40123403006, 40123403014
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L <0.18 1.0 10/26/15 07:06
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/26/15 07:06
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L <0.25 1.0 10/26/15 07:06
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L <0.20 1.0 10/26/15 07:06
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L <0.24 1.0 10/26/15 07:06
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.41 1.0 10/26/15 07:06
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/L <0.44 1.0 10/26/15 07:06
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/L <2.1 5.0 10/26/15 07:06
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/26/15 07:06
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L <2.2 5.0 10/26/15 07:06
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/26/15 07:06
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/L <2.2 5.0 10/26/15 07:06
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L <0.18 1.0 10/26/15 07:06
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/26/15 07:06
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L <0.17 1.0 10/26/15 07:06
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L <0.23 1.0 10/26/15 07:06
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/26/15 07:06
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/26/15 07:06
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/26/15 07:06
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/26/15 07:06
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/L <0.48 1.0 10/26/15 07:06
2-Chlorotoluene ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/26/15 07:06
4-Chlorotoluene ug/L <0.21 1.0 10/26/15 07:06
Benzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/26/15 07:06
Bromobenzene ug/L <0.23 1.0 10/26/15 07:06
Bromochloromethane ug/L <0.34 1.0 10/26/15 07:06
Bromodichloromethane ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/26/15 07:06
Bromoform ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/26/15 07:06
Bromomethane ug/L <2.4 5.0 10/26/15 07:06
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/26/15 07:06
Chlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/26/15 07:06
Chloroethane ug/L <0.37 1.0 10/26/15 07:06
Chloroform ug/L <2.5 5.0 10/26/15 07:06
Chloromethane ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/26/15 07:06
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.26 1.0 10/26/15 07:06
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/26/15 07:06
Dibromochloromethane ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/26/15 07:06
Dibromomethane ug/L <0.43 1.0 10/26/15 07:06
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L <0.22 1.0 10/26/15 07:06
Diisopropyl ether ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/26/15 07:06
Ethylbenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/26/15 07:06

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Project: N1969A07/007 BETTER BRITE
Pace Project No.: 40123403
METHOD BLANK: 1245455 Matrix: Water

Associated Lab Samples:

40123403001, 40123403006, 40123403014

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers

Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/L <2.1 5.0 10/26/15 07:06
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/L <0.14 1.0 10/26/15 07:06
mé&p-Xylene ug/L <1.0 2.0 10/26/15 07:06
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <0.17 1.0 10/26/15 07:06
Methylene Chloride ug/L <0.23 1.0 10/26/15 07:06
n-Butylbenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/26/15 07:06
n-Propylbenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/26/15 07:06
Naphthalene ug/L <2.5 5.0 10/26/15 07:06

0-Xylene ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/26/15 07:06
p-lsopropyltoluene ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/26/15 07:06
sec-Butylbenzene ug/L <2.2 5.0 10/26/15 07:06

Styrene ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/26/15 07:06
tert-Butylbenzene ug/L <0.18 1.0 10/26/15 07:06
Tetrachloroethene ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/26/15 07:06

Toluene ug/L <0.50 1.0 10/26/15 07:06
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.26 1.0 10/26/15 07:06
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L <0.23 1.0 10/26/15 07:06
Trichloroethene ug/L <0.33 1.0 10/26/15 07:06
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L <0.18 1.0 10/26/15 07:06

Vinyl chloride ug/L <0.18 1.0 10/26/15 07:06
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 97 70-130 10/26/15 07:06
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 102 70-130 10/26/15 07:06
Toluene-d8 (S) % 96 70-130 10/26/15 07:06
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 1245456

Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L 50 55.3 111 70-130
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 50 48.1 96 70-130
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 50 51.0 102 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L 50 55.1 110 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 50 59.0 118 70-130
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L 50 47.7 95 70-130
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/L 50 42.4 85 50-150
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L 50 49.1 98 70-130
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 50 49.1 98 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L 50 54.6 109 70-131
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 50 54.9 110 70-130
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 50 47.8 96 70-130
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 50 47.8 96 70-130
Benzene ug/L 50 55.2 110 70-130
Bromodichloromethane ug/L 50 52.8 106 70-130
Bromoform ug/L 50 44.4 89 68-130
Bromomethane ug/L 50 43.3 87 38-137

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Project: N1969A07/007 BETTER BRITE
Pace Project No.: 40123403
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 1245456
Spike LCS LCS % Rec

Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L 50 49.8 100 70-130
Chlorobenzene ug/L 50 49.4 99 70-130
Chloroethane ug/L 50 48.3 97 70-136
Chloroform ug/L 50 55.9 112 70-130
Chloromethane ug/L 50 47.4 95 48-144
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 50 54.3 109 70-130
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 50 49.0 98 70-130
Dibromochloromethane ug/L 50 44.0 88 70-130
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L 50 40.4 81 33-157
Ethylbenzene ug/L 50 49.1 98 70-132
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/L 50 48.6 97 70-130
mé&p-Xylene ug/L 100 101 101 70-131
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 50 54.2 108 48-141
Methylene Chloride ug/L 50 59.3 119 70-130
0-Xylene ug/L 50 48.8 98 70-131
Styrene ug/L 50 49.3 99 70-130
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 50 48.5 97 70-130
Toluene ug/L 50 49.1 98 70-130
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 50 58.9 118 70-130
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 50 45.3 91 70-130
Trichloroethene ug/L 50 54.3 109 70-130
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L 50 53.6 107 50-150
Vinyl chloride ug/L 50 55.6 111 65-142
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 99 70-130
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 105 70-130
Toluene-d8 (S) % 93 70-130

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: N1969A07/007 BETTER BRITE
Pace Project No.: 40123403

QC Batch: WET/23578 Analysis Method: SM 3500-Cr B (Online)
QC Batch Method: ~ SM 3500-Cr B (Online) Analysis Description: Chromium, Hexavalent by 3500

Associated Lab Samples: 40123403002, 40123403003, 40123403004, 40123403005, 40123403006, 40123403007, 40123403008,
40123403009, 40123403010, 40123403011, 40123403012, 40123403013, 40123403014

METHOD BLANK: 1245200 Matrix: Water

Associated Lab Samples: 40123403002, 40123403003, 40123403004, 40123403005, 40123403006, 40123403007, 40123403008,
40123403009, 40123403010, 40123403011, 40123403012, 40123403013, 40123403014

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
Chromium, Hexavalent mg/L <0.0039 0.020 10/23/15 07:55
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 1245201
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Chromium, Hexavalent mg/L .3 0.30 101 90-110
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1245202 1245203
MS MSD
40123403002 Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual
Chromium, Hexavalent mg/L 0.10 3 3 0.41 0.42 104 107 90-110 3 20
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1245204 1245205
MS MSD
40123403012 Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual
Chromium, Hexavalent mg/L <0.0039 .3 .3 0.29 0.29 97 95 90-110 2 20

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: N1969A07/007 BETTER BRITE
Pace Project No.: 40123403
QC Batch: WETA/30947 Analysis Method: EPA 335.4
QC Batch Method: EPA 335.4 Analysis Description: 335.4 Cyanide, Total
Associated Lab Samples: 40123403006
METHOD BLANK: 1248019 Matrix: Water
Associated Lab Samples: 40123403006
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers

Cyanide mg/L <0.010 0.020 10/28/15 15:03
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 1248020

Spike LCS LCS % Rec

Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers

Cyanide mg/L 1 0.097 97 90-110
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1248021 1248022

MS MSD

40123275004  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual

Cyanide mg/L <0.060 .6 0.61 0.60 98 97 90-110 1 20
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1248023 1248024

MS MSD

40123483001  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual

Cyanide mg/L <0.010 1 1 0.097 0.098 95 96 90-110 1 20

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

QUALIFIERS

Project: N1969A07/007 BETTER BRITE
Pace Project No.: 40123403

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.

J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.

LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

LABORATORIES

PASI-G Pace Analytical Services - Green Bay

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Project: N1969A07/007 BETTER BRITE
Pace Project No.: 40123403
Analytical
Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
40123403001 TRIP BLANK EPA 8260 MSV/30873
40123403006 ZINC SHOP SUMP EPA 8260 MSV/30873
40123403014 MW116 EPA 8260 MSV/30873
40123403002 MW3R SM 3500-Cr B (Online) WET/23578
40123403003 MW5 SM 3500-Cr B (Online) WET/23578
40123403004 MW6 SM 3500-Cr B (Online) WET/23578
40123403005 MW9 SM 3500-Cr B (Online) WET/23578
40123403006 ZINC SHOP SUMP SM 3500-Cr B (Online) WET/23578
40123403007 W-1 SM 3500-Cr B (Online) WET/23578
40123403008 W-1A SM 3500-Cr B (Online) WET/23578
40123403009 MW2 SM 3500-Cr B (Online) WET/23578
40123403010 MW10 SM 3500-Cr B (Online) WET/23578
40123403011 MW111 SM 3500-Cr B (Online) WET/23578
40123403012 MW115 SM 3500-Cr B (Online) WET/23578
40123403013 MW115A SM 3500-Cr B (Online) WET/23578
40123403014 MW116 SM 3500-Cr B (Online) WET/23578
40123403006 ZINC SHOP SUMP EPA 335.4 WETA/30947 EPA 335.4 WETA/30948

Date: 10/29/2015 07:36 AM
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Pace Analytical Services, inc.
1241 Bellevue Street, Suite 9
Green Bay, Wi 54302
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